Building   71.41   -   9.90   81.31   -   4.74   -   4.74   76.57   71.41
Plant &
Machinery   5,767.20   148.46   58.23   5,973.89   -   346.82   -   346.82   5,627.07   5,767.20
Computer-
End User
Device   24.17   13.31   (1.31)  36.17   -   13.81   (0.64)  13.17   23.00   24.17
 Computer-
Server &
Network   0.65   2.65   3.01   6.31   -   1.35   -   1.35   4.96   0.65
 Furniture &
Fixture- Office   8.05   0.35   (0.82)  7.58   -   0.94   (0.10)  0.84   6.74   8.05
 Motor Cars   52.80   -   -   52.80   -   9.58   -   9.58   43.22   52.80
 Office
Equipment   26.37   18.34   0.07   44.78   -   10.12   (0.13)  9.99   34.79   26.37
 TOTAL   5,950.65   183.11   69.08   6,202.84   -   387.36   (0.87)  386.49   5,816.35   5,950.65

` Lakhs

Note 2: Non Current Assets - Property, Plant & Equipment

SOLAR ENERGY CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as Solar Energy Corporation of India)

Information regarding gross block of property plants and equipment and accumulated depreciation
under previous GAAP is as follows:

  Gross Block Accumulated  Net Block Ind AS  Opening

 Particulars As at 31st   Depreciation  As at  Adjustment balance

  March 2016 As at 31st  1st April   As at 1st

   March 2016 2016  April 2016

Building   71.42   0.01   71.41   -   71.41

Plant & Machinery   5,768.12   0.92   5,767.20   -   5,767.20

Computer-End User Device   56.54   32.37   24.17   -   24.17

Computer-Server & Network   1.00   0.35   0.65   -   0.65

Furniture & Fixture- Office   10.04   1.99   8.05   -   8.05

Lease Hold land   192.87   2.34   190.53   (190.53)  -

Motor Cars   78.84   26.04   52.80   -   52.80

Office Equipment   43.41   17.04   26.37   -   26.37

Total   6,222.24   81.06   6,141.18   (190.53)  5,950.65

Notes :

2.1 Building of  ̀  71.83 Lakhs ( As at 31st March 2017 - ̀  76.57 Lakhs ) is constructed on leasehold land.

2.2. Additions in Plant & Machinery includes ` 763.03 Lakhs on account of capitalization of 1MW Grid
Connected Rooftop Solar Plant - Andaman & Nicobar Island and ̀ 49.51 Lakhs  on account of addition in
10MW Grid Connected Solar Power Project - Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

Note 3: Non Current Assets - Capital work-in-progress

As at 31st  March 2018

` Lakhs

 Particulars As at  Additions Deductions/  Capitalized Upto 31st

  1st April   Adjustment  March

  2017   2018

1 MW Andaman & Nicobar Island

 Petition Filling Fess   1.00   -   -   (1.00)  -

10MW DRDO (KREDL)

 Registration Charges   -   3.07   -   -   3.07

 Feasibility Study   -   0.59   -   -   0.59

 Other Professional Charges   -   0.06   -   -   0.06

160 MW Hybrid Project

 Registration Charges   -   61.36   -   -   61.36

TOTAL  1.00   65.08   -   (1.00)  65.08

` Lakhs

2017-2018
ANNUAL REPORT

117

2017-2018
ANNUAL REPORT

126

 As at 31st  March 2017

` Lakhs

  As at  Additions Deductions/  Capitalized Upto 31st

 Particulars 1st April   Adjustment  March

  2016   2017

CSP Project

Registration Charges   5.62   -   (5.62)  -   -

Andaman & Nicobar Island Project

Petition Filling Fees   -   1.00   -   -   1.00

TOTAL   5.62   1.00   (5.62)  -   1.00

Note 4: Non Current Assets - Intangible Assets

As at 31st  March 2018

` Lakhs

 Gross block  Amortization  Net book

   value

Particulars As at   Addit   Deduct As at  Upto   For the  Deduct Upto  As at  As at

  1st  ions ions/   31st   1st   Year  ions/   31st   31st   1st

  April   Adjust March April  Adjust March March April

  2017  ment 2018  2017  ment 2018 2018  2017

Computer

Software   59.57   16.62   -   76.19   14.48   17.11   31.59   44.60   45.09

TOTAL   59.57   16.62   -   76.19   14.48   17.11   -   31.59   44.60   45.09

As at 31st  March 2017

` Lakhs

 Gross block  Amortization  Net book

   value

Particulars As at   Addit   Deduct As at  Upto   For the  Deduct Upto  As at  As at

  1st  ions ions/   31st   1st   Year  ions/   31st   31st   1st

  April   Adjust March April  Adjust March March April

  2017  ment 2017  2016   ment 2017 2017  2016

Computer

Software   29.65   22.83   7.09   59.57   14.48   14.48   45.09   29.65

TOTAL   29.65   22.83   7.09   59.57   -   14.48   -   14.48   45.09   29.65

2017-2018
ANNUAL REPORT

127

Information regarding gross block of intangible assets and accumulated depreciation under previous
GAAP is as follows:

 ` Lakhs

  Gross Block Accumulated  Opening   Ind AS Opening

 Particulars  As at 31st  Depreciation   balance  Adjustment  balance As

  March 2016 As at 31st   As at 1st  at 1st

   March 2016  April 2016  April 2016

Computer Software   50.92   21.27   29.65   -   29.65

TOTAL   50.92   21.27   29.65   -   29.65

Note 5: Non Current Assets - Intangible Assets under Development

As at 31st  March 2018

` Lakhs

 Particulars As at  Additions Deductions/  Capitalized Upto 31st

  1st April   Adjustment  March

  2017   2018

Mobile Application   1.11   -   -   -   1.11

TOTAL   1.11   -   -   -   1.11

As at 31st  March 2017

` Lakhs

 Particulars As at  Additions Deductions/  Capitalized Upto 31st

  1st April   Adjustment  March

  2016   2017

Mobile Application  -   1.11   -   -   1.11

TOTAL   -   1.11   -   -   1.11

2017-2018
ANNUAL REPORT

128

Note 6: Non Current Assets - Investment in  Joint venture(s)

[…]

Items that have been reclassified from statement of profit and loss to other comprehensive income
includes remeasurement of defined benefit plans. Hence, previous GAAP profit or loss is reconciled to
total comprehensive income as per Ind AS.

(h)  Deferred lease rental expenses:

 On date of transition i.e.1st April 2016, Deferred lease rental expenses has been recognized at ̀  190.53
Lakhs to the extent of  initial premium paid for operating lease ; which were earlier recognized as cost of
leasehold land as per previous GAAP. During the year 2016-17, Deferred lease rental expenses of ̀  6.42
Lakhs has been charged to Statement of P & L.

(i)  Cash & Cash Equivalent :

 Cash flow from Operating Activities under Ind AS has been decreased mainly due to reclassification of
other bank balances form cash and cash equivalents to working capital changes. The difference in the
balance of cash and cash equivalents, cash flow from investing activities and cash flow from financing
activities respectively is mainly due to taking the accounting of joint venture using Equity Method.

(j)  Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2017

` Lakhs

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  70,063.17  (56,408.40) 13,654.77

Net cash flow from investing activities  (6,755.51)  14,494.01   7,738.50

Net cash flow from financing activities  7,392.35   (229.82)  7,162.53

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31st March 2016 38,095.89   (16,167.69)  21,928.20

Net increase/decrease in the cash and cash equivalents  70,700.01   (42,144.21) 28,555.80

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31st March 2017  1,08,795.90   (58,311.90)  50,484.00

2017-2018
ANNUAL REPORT

169

48.  Disclosure as per Ind AS-107 'Financial Instruments'

 Financial Risk Management

 The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise trade payables and other payables. The main
purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations. The Company’s principal
financial assets include trade & other receivables, cash & cash equivalent, Investment, deposits that
derive directly from its operations.

 Company is exposed to following risk from the use of its financial instrument:

[…]

Tangible assets 16,695.32   1,576.56
Intangible assets 8.41  9.08
Capital work in progress 25,143.76  7,228.67
Long-term loans and advances 3.08  2.49
Trade receivables 2.98  -
Cash and Bank Balances 30,432.21 12,429.20
Short-term loans and advances 4,709.90  820.01
Other Current Assets 537.07  9.85
TOTAL ASSETS (A) 77,532.73 22,075.86
Outsider's Liabilities:
Deffered Revenue 13,739.87 19,151.05
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 133.73  -
Other Long term liabilities 38,436.71 -
Other current liabilities 15,065.77 2,716.51
Short-term Provisions 7.07 3.30
TOTAL OUTSIDER'S LIABILITY (B) 67,383.15 21,870.86
NET ASSETS (A-B) 10,149.58  205.00

(k) Investment in Joint Ventures

Under the previous GAAP, the investments in joint ventures were classified as 'Jointly Controlled Entities' and
accordingly, accounted for using proportionate consolidation method. On transition to Ind As, such
investments have been classified as joint ventures and consolidated using Ind AS 28, 'Investments in
Associate and Joint Ventures'.

(j) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2017
` Lakhs

 Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities 78,148.38 (63,825.29) 14,323.09
Net cash flow from investing activities (1,399.81) 8,469.99  7,070.18
Net cash flow from financing activities 11,954.44 (4,791.91) 7,162.53
Cash and cash equivalents as at
31st March 2016 50,525.09 (28,596.89) 21,928.20
Net increase/decrease in the cash
and cash equivalents 88,703.01 (60,147.21) 28,555.80
Cash and cash equivalents as
at 31st March 2017 139,228.10 (88,744.10) 50,484.00

SOLAR ENERGY CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as Solar Energy Corporation of India)

Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of consolidated statement of cash flows
under Ind AS is as under:

` Lakhs

 Particulars As at 31st March, 2017  As at 1st April, 2016

Cash and cash equivalents per previous GAAP 139,228.10 50,525.09

Joint Venture - Equity Method (30,432.20) (12,429.20)

Reclassification of Other Bank Balances (58,311.90) (16,167.69)
Cash and cash equivalents as per Ind AS 50,484.00 21,928.20

The proportionately consolidated amounts of income and expenses of joint venture under previous GAAP